

From: [Foi Enquiries](#)
To: [REDACTED]
Subject: EIR-17-1516 - Parking Fines
Date: 09 November 2017 13:49:56
Attachments: [Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf](#)
[EIR-17-1516 - Q1 2012-13.xlsx](#)
[EIR-17-1516 - Q1 2013-14.xlsx](#)
[EIR-17-1516 - Q1 2014-15.xlsx](#)
[EIR-17-1516 - Q1 2015-16.xlsx](#)
[EIR-17-1516 - Q1 2016-17.xlsx](#)

Dear [REDACTED],

Thank you for your information request of 18 October 2017. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested.

Please supply me with information regarding parking fines, broken down for each of the last five financial years:

Please tell me:

How many parking fines were issued in the council's name, and their total monetary value

2012/13 – 8

2013/14 – 4

2014/15 – 3

2015/16 – 6

2016/17 – 1

Please note, we have interpreted 'in the council's name' to mean parking fines issued to council vehicles.

How many of these were appealed, and the total monetary value of all appeals

Once an appeal has been processed, the information on the Penalty Charge Notice shows that the PCN has been either paid, cancelled, or fine left. The system does not show if any of the current states of the PCN is as a result of an appeal.

ACC is unable to provide you with information on **how many of these were appealed, and the total monetary value of all appeals** as it is not held by the Council. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Regulation 10(4)(a) - Information Not Held - of the EIRs, ACC hereby gives notice that this information is not held by it. ACC is required by Regulation 10(1)(b) of the EIRs to inform you as to why in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining this exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information to you. ACC is satisfied that it does not hold this information and considers that, as there is no information held, the public interest lies with the exception.

How many of these appeals were accepted/ rejected, and the total monetary values for both categories.

Once an appeal has been processed, the information on the Penalty Charge Notice shows that the PCN has been either paid, cancelled, or fine left. The system does not show if any of the current states of the PCN is as a result of an appeal.

ACC is unable to provide you with information on **how many of these appeals were accepted/**

rejected, and the total monetary values for both categories as it is not held by the Council. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Regulation 10(4)(a) - Information Not Held - of the EIRs, ACC hereby gives notice that this information is not held by it. ACC is required by Regulation 10(1)(b) of the EIRs to inform you as to why in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining this exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information to you. ACC is satisfied that it does not hold this information and considers that, as there is no information held, the public interest lies with the exception.

What was the cost to the council of processing the successful appeals?

ACC do not record the cost of processing appeals.

ACC is unable to provide you with information on **the cost to the council of processing the successful appeals** as it is not held by the Council. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Regulation 10(4)(a) - Information Not Held - of the EIRs, ACC hereby gives notice that this information is not held by it. ACC is required by Regulation 10(1)(b) of the EIRs to inform you as to why in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining this exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information to you. ACC is satisfied that it does not hold this information and considers that, as there is no information held, the public interest lies with the exception.

What was the cost to the council of processing the rejected appeals?

(If not possible, please provide me with a total cost of appeal processing, regardless of outcome)

ACC do not record the cost of processing appeals.

ACC is unable to provide you with information on **the cost to the council of processing the rejected appeals** as it is not held by the Council. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Regulation 10(4)(a) - Information Not Held - of the EIRs, ACC hereby gives notice that this information is not held by it. ACC is required by Regulation 10(1)(b) of the EIRs to inform you as to why in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining this exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information to you. ACC is satisfied that it does not hold this information and considers that, as there is no information held, the public interest lies with the exception.

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Information Compliance Team

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002). However, you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of the EIRs, under which ACC has handled your request.

Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under the EIRs.

Information Compliance Team
Customer Service
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
Marischal College
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Tel 03000 200 292

*03000 numbers are free to call if you have 'free minutes' included in your mobile call plan.
Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

2012/13

<u>Issued</u>	<u>Ticket</u>	<u>State</u>	<u>Amount Paid</u>	<u>Amount Outstanding</u>	<u>Value</u>
18/04/2012	AB51049746	Closed - Full Payment Received	30	0	£30
25/04/2012	AB62039085	Cancelled - See Letter Details	0	0	£60
07/08/2012	AB64049986	Closed - Full Payment Received	60	0	£60
30/10/2012	AB73045046	Case Exported to Sheriff	0	90	£90
08/11/2012	AB61042878	Cancelled - Representations Allowed	0	0	£60
23/11/2012	AB87046229	Closed - Full Payment Received	60	0	£60
10/02/2013	AB87051091	Closed - Full Payment Received	30	0	£30
11/02/2013	AB69047321	Closed - Full Payment Received	30	0	£30
			210	90	£420

Issued	Ticket	State	Amount	Amount	Value
12/01/2014	AB06802824	Cancelled - Signs/Markings Faulty	0	0	60
17/01/2014	AB05604075	Case Exported to Sheriff	0	90	90
23/02/2014	AB10407481	Closed - Full Payment Received	60	0	60
25/02/2014	AB0560495A	Case Exported to Sheriff	0 60	90 180	90 300

<u>Issued</u>	<u>Ticket</u>	<u>State</u>	<u>Amount Paid</u>	<u>Amount Outstanding</u>	<u>Value</u>
03/07/2014	AB10015437	Bailiff - Selected for Baliff	0	90	90
11/11/2014	AB09908956	Closed - Full Payment Received	60	0	60
18/03/2015	AB1003069A	Closed - Full Payment Received	60 120	0 90	60 210

<u>Issued</u>	<u>Ticket</u>	<u>State</u>	<u>Amount Paid</u>	<u>Amount Outstanding</u>
13/04/2015	AB95711582	Closed - Full Payment Received	90	0
29/04/2015	AB95724529	Closed - Full Payment Received	30	0
07/05/2015	AB95726896	Closed - Full Payment Received	30	0
12/05/2015	AB95728122	Closed - Full Payment Received	30	0
21/09/2015	AB95827667	Closed - Full Payment Received	30	0
23/02/2016	AB95905294	Case Exported to Sheriff	0	90

<u>Issued</u>	<u>Ticket</u>	<u>State</u>	<u>Amount Paid</u>	<u>Amount Outstanding</u>
12/12/2016	AB06733889	Closed - Full Payment Received	60	0